Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
and outstanding � �
Common stock. $.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized;
111,773,230 shares issued and 111,687,930 shares outstanding at December
31, 2005 and 85,865,333 shares issued and 85,673,693 shares outstanding
at December 31, 2004 1,122 1,122
Capital in excess of par value 950,225  (1)468 950,693
Treasury stock, at cost, 85,300 shares in 2005 and 191,640 shares in 2004 (189 ) (189 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 233,775 233,775
Accumulated deficit (817,970 )(1)(617 ) (818,587 )
Total shareholders� equity 366,963 (1)(149 ) 366,814
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 691,011 � $ 691,011

(1)  March 31, 2006 as reported amounts for accrued liabilities, capital in excess of par value, accumulated deficit
and total shareholders� equity include adjustments for the years 1996 through 2005.

26

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Contract and license revenues $ 8,230 $ 8,230
Contract and license revenues from Genmab 392 392
Reimbursement of development costs 4,455 4,455
Total revenues 13,077 13,077
Costs and expenses:
Research and development 45,607 332 45,939
General and administrative 9,233 285 9,518
Total costs and expenses 54,840 617 55,457
Operating loss (41,763 ) (617 ) (42,380 )
Equity in net loss of affiliate (1,037 ) (1,037 )
Interest and dividend income 3,251 3,251
Impairment loss on investments in partners � �
Interest expense (1,055 ) (1,055 )
Minority interest�Celldex 1,607 1,607
Non-cash gain on loss of significant influence in Genmab 3,202 3,202
Loss before provision for income taxes (35,795 ) (617 ) (36,412 )
Provision for income taxes 222 222
Net loss $ (36,017 ) $ (617 ) $ (36,634 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share: $ (0.32 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.33 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding
�basic and diluted 112,213 112,213

27

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2006
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss $ (36,017 ) $ (617 ) $ (36,634 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 3,352 3,352
Amortization 545 545
Stock options and awards to employees 3,779 468 4,247
Non-cash revenue (1,339 ) (1,339 )
Non-cash gain on loss of significant influence in Genmab (3,202 ) (3,202 )
Equity in net loss of Genmab 1,037 1,037
Minority interest in net loss (1,607 ) (1,607 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other current assets 874 874
Trade accounts payable (1,531 ) (1,531 )
Accrued liabilities 3,611 149 3,760
Deferred contract revenue (2,855 ) (2,855 )
Net cash used in operating activities (33,353 ) � (33,353 )
Investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (1,742 ) (1,742 )
Increase in segregated cash (3 ) (3 )
Purchase of marketable securities � �
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 47,295 47,295
Net cash provided by investing activities 45,550 � 45,550
Financing activities:
Cash received from sales of securities and exercise of stock options, net 2,635 2,635
Principal payments under capital lease obligations (5 ) (5 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,630 � 2,630
Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents 466 466
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 15,293 15,293
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 90,602 90,602
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 105,895 � $ 105,895

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Unrealized gain on investment in Genmab $ 232,511 $ 232,511

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
Cash paid during the year for:
Income taxes $ 163 $ 163
Interest $ � $ �

28

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 10-Q/A

33

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Contract and license revenues $ 5,932 $ 5,932
Contract and license revenues from Genmab 600 600
Reimbursement of development costs 1,979 1,979
Total revenues 8,511 8,511
Costs and expenses:
Research and development 29,126 269 29,395
General and administrative 5,735 179 5,914
Total costs and expenses 34,861 448 35,309
Operating loss (26,350 ) (448 ) (26,798 )
Equity in net loss of affiliate (1,657 ) (1,657 )
Interest and dividend income 2,508 2,508
Impairment loss on investments in partners (20,264 ) (20,264 )
Interest expense (1,075 ) (1,075 )
Loss before provision for income taxes (46,838 ) (448 ) (47,286 )
Provision for income taxes 58 58
Net loss $ (46,896 ) $ (448 ) $ (47,344 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share: $ (0.44 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.44 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding
�basic and diluted 106,999 106,999

29

Edgar Filing: MEDAREX INC - Form 10-Q/A

34

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2005
As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss $ (46,896 ) $ (448 ) $ (47,344 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 3,161 3,161
Amortization 1,874 1,874
Stock options and awards to employees 85 412 497
Equity in net loss of Genmab 1,657 1,657
Impairment losses on investments in partners 20,264 20,264
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Other current assets (4,697 ) (4,697 )
Trade accounts payable (2,889 ) (2,889 )
Accrued liabilities (13,713 ) 36 (13,677 )
Deferred contract revenue 29,590 29,590
Net cash used in operating activities (11,564 ) � (11,564 )
Investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (1,721 ) (1,721 )
Purchase of marketable securities (56,108 ) (56,108 )
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 34,835 34,835
Net cash provided by investing activities (22,994 ) � (22,994 )
Financing activities:
Cash received from sales of securities and exercise of stock options, net 25,497 25,497
Deferred offering costs�Celldex (234 ) (234 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 25,263 � 25,263
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (9,295 ) (9,295 )